

No. 08-10146

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**SIESTA VILLAGE MARKET LLC, doing business as Siesta Market; KEN TRAVIS;  
KEN GALLINGER; MAUREEN GALLINGER; DR. ROBERT BROCKIE,**

**Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellees,**

**v.**

**JOHN T. STEEN, JR., Commissioner of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; GAIL  
MADDEN, Commissioner of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; JOSE CUEVAS,  
JR., Commissioner of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission,**

**Defendants-Cross-Appellants,**

**GLAZERS WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY INC.; REPUBLIC BEVERAGE  
COMPANY,**

**Intervenor Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.**

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF AMERICA, INC.,  
NATIONAL BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION, AND SAZERAC COMPANY IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Craig Wolf  
Joanne Moak  
Karin Moore  
Wine & Spirits Wholesalers of America, Inc.  
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 430  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-9792

Carter G. Phillips  
Jacqueline G. Cooper  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Date: July 16, 2008

*(case caption – continued)*

**WINE COUNTRY GIFT BASKETS.COM; K&L WINE MERCHANTS; BEVERAGES &  
MORE INC.; DAVID L. TAPP; RONALD L. PARRISH; JEFFREY R. DAVIS,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,**

**v.**

**ALLEN STEEN, in his official capacity as administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage  
Commission,**

**Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,**

**v.**

**GLAZERS WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY INC.; REPUBLIC BEVERAGE  
COMPANY,**

**Intervenor Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.**

No. 08-10146, Siesta Village Market, et al. v. Perry, et al.

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TEXAS’ RETAIL  
DIRECT LAWS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....9

    A. Texas’ Retail Direct Laws Are Within The Authority Granted The  
    State By The Twenty-first Amendment ..... 10

    B. *Granholm* Provides No Support For Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce  
    Clause Claim And, In Fact, Forecloses It ..... 18

    C. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With Recent New York  
    District Court And Fourth Circuit Decisions That Have Rejected  
    Plaintiffs’ Legal Theory .....24

II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY REMEDY, BUT IF  
THEY ARE, TEXAS HAS PLENARY AUTHORITY UNDER THE  
TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT TO REQUIRE OUT-OF-STATE  
RETAILERS TO OBTAIN TEXAS PERMITS AND TO PURCHASE ALL  
OF THE WINE THAT THEY SELL TO TEXAS RESIDENTS FROM  
TEXAS-LICENSED WHOLESALERS .....28

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF PARTIES’ CONSENT TO FILING OF BRIEF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2251 (2007).....	26, 27
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	11
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	11
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	6
<i>Siesta Vill. Mkt., LLC v. Perry</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Tex. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

### STATUTES, REGULATIONS, CODES

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2 .....	10
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code §§ 2.01-2.03 .....	15
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 6.01 .....	29
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 16.09 .....	3
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 22.03(a).....	3
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code §§ 54.01-54.12 .....	3
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 54.12 .....	4
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 102.01 .....	3
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 102.07 .....	3
Tx. Alco. Bev. Code § 107.07(f) .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott,  
*Toward Liquor Control* (1933) .....12, 13, 15
